(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   UNITED		  HONG
			C   HINESE	ST ATES	S INGAPORE	 KONG
COMPANY	 RENMINBI	 DOLLAR	 DOLLAR	 DOLLAR	OT HERS	TOT AL
2018			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Financial assets
Investment in unquoted
  preference shares 	 –	 556,298	 –	 –	 –	 556,298
Bank balances and deposits	 –	 189	 –	 –	 –	 189

Currency exposure	 –	 556,487	 –	 –	 –	 556,487

COMPANY
2017

Financial assets
Investment in unquoted
  preference shares	 –	 432,715	 –	 –	 –	 432,715
Amount owing by subsidiaries	 –	 50,512	 –	 –	 19	 50,531
Bank balances and deposits	 6	 88	 –	 –	 –	 94

Currency exposure 	 6	 483,315	 –	 –	 19	 483,340

154  Annual Report 2018  Mega First Corporation Berhad

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  GROUP	CO MPANY
			   2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit
  after taxation
  and equity

AUD/RM:
 - strengthened
  by 5%		  287	 –	 –	 –
 - weakened
  by 5%		  (287)	 –	 –	 –

RMB/RM:
 - strengthened
  by 5%		  –	 1,339	 –	 –
 - weakened
  by 5%		  –	 (1,339)	 –	 –

USD/RM:
 - strengthened
  by 5%		  451	 657	 27,824	 24,166
 - weakened
  by 5%		  (451)	 (657)	 (27,824)	 (24,166)

SGD/RM:
 - strengthened
  by 5%		  860	 899	 *	 –
 - weakened
  by 5%		  (860)	 (899)	 –	 –

HKD/RM:
 - strengthened
  by 5%		  10	 9	 –	 –
 - weakened
  by 5%		  (10)	 (9)	 –	 –

*	 –		 Negligible

Mega First Corporation Berhad  Annual Report 2018  155

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available by maintaining a balanced
portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings. Any surplus funds of the Group will be
placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

	 The Group actively reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the nature and requirements
of its businesses as well as the current business and economic environment. This strategy
allows it to achieve an optimum cost of capital whilst locking in long term funding rates for
long term investments.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and deposits with financial institutions are carried at
amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7
since neither the carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  GROUP	CO MPANY
			   2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit
  after taxation
  and equity

Increase of 25
  basis points (bp)	 (1,000)	 (309)	 (103)	 (78)
Decrease of 25 bp	 1,000	 309	 103	 78

	 It is the Group’s policy to enter into interest rate swap to achieve an appropriate mix of
fixed and floating interest rate exposure.  Information of the interest rate swap entered by
the Group is disclosed in Note 34 to the financial statements.

156  Annual Report 2018  Mega First Corporation Berhad

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risks by maintaining a
portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
prices of the quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

		  GROUP	CO MPANY
			   2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on equity

Increase of 5%	 2,162	 2,845	 72	 113
Decrease of 5%	 (2,162)	 (2,845)	 (72)	 (113)

(b)	C redit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial
assets (including quoted investments, cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk
by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

	 The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to subsidiaries,
and corporate guarantee given to financial institutions for credit facilities granted to certain

[…]

Non-Current Liabilities

Payables		  1,223	 –	 –	 1,223
Long-Term Borrowings		  22,642	 –	 –	 22,642
Deferred Tax Liabilities		  33,054	 –	 –	 33,054

			   56,919	 –	 –	 56,919

Current Liabilities

Payables		  133,283	 (117)	 –	 133,166
Short-Term Borrowings		  65,989	 –	 –	 65,989
Derivative Liability		  –	 –	 –	 –
Current Tax Liabilities		  8,991	 –	 –	 8,991

			   208,263	 (117)	 –	 208,146

Total Liabilities		  265,182	 (117)	 –	 265,065

TOTAL EQUITY
  AND LIABILITIES		  1,608,922	 (1,064)	 –	   1,607,858

186  Annual Report 2018  Mega First Corporation Berhad

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

47.	T RANSITION TO THE MFRS FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

	 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from first time adoption of MFRSs including application
of the new accounting standards to the Group’s statements of financial position on 31 December 2017 and
1 January 2018:-

		  As
		  Reported At			   Restated At
		  31.12.2017	 MFRS 15	O ther	 31.12.2017	 MFRS 9	 At 1.1.2018
		  FRSs	 Adjustments	 Adjustments	 MFRSs	 Adjustments	 MFRSs
GROUP	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
			N   ote 47.2	N ote 47.3		N  ote 47.1

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant
  And Equipment	 262,151	 (2,143)	 –	 260,008	 –	 260,008
Intangible asset	 941,796	 –	 –	 941,796	 –	 941,796
Investment Properties	 167,662		  2,455	 170,117	 –	 170,117
Inventories	 –	 45,095	 –	 45,095	 –	 45,095
Land Held For
  Property Development	 45,095	 (45,095)	 –	 –	 –	 –
Land Use Rights	 17,327	 –	 3,384	 20,711	 –	 20,711
Project Development
  Expenditure	 601	 (601)	 –	 –	 –	 –
Investment In Quoted
  Shares	 56,909	 –	 –	 56,909	 –	 56,909
Investment In
  Unquoted Shares	 335	 –	 –	 335	 –	 335
Goodwill On
  Consolidation	 10,812	 –	 (2,455)	 8,357	 –	 8,357
Deferred Tax Assets	 170	 –	 –	 170	 –	 170

		  1,502,858	 (2,744)	 3,384	 1,503,498	 –	 1,503,498

Current Assets

Inventories	 42,280	 –	 –	 42,280	 –	 42,280
Contract Assets	 –	 592	 –	 592	 –	 592
Receivables	 161,787	 1,088	 (3,384)	 159,491	 (10,339)	 149,152
Bank Balances
  And Deposits	 138,750	 –	 –	 138,750	 –	 138,750

		  342,817	 1,680	 (3,384)	 341,113	 (10,339)	 330,774

TOTAL ASSETS	 1,845,675	 (1,064)	 –	 1,844,611	 (10,339)	 1,834,272

Mega First Corporation Berhad  Annual Report 2018  187

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

47.	T RANSITION TO THE MFRS FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

	 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from first time adoption of MFRSs including application
of the new accounting standards to the Group’s statement of financial positions on 31 December 2017 and
1 January 2018 (Cont’d):-

		  As
		  Reported At			   Restated At
		  31.12.2017	 MFRS 15	O ther	 31.12.2017	 MFRS 9	 At 1.1.2018
		  FRSs	 Adjustments	 Adjustments	 MFRSs	 Adjustments	 MFRSs
GROUP	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
			N   ote 47.2	N ote 47.3		N  ote 47.1

EQUITY AND
  LIABILITIES

Share Capital	 524,005	 –	 –	 524,005	 –	 524,005
Treasury Shares	 (30,046)	 –	 –	   (30,046)	 –	   (30,046)
Reserves	 741,988	 (947)	 –	 741,041	 (8,308)	 732,733

Equity Attributable
 T o Owners Of
 T he Company	 1,235,947	 (947)	 –	 1,235,000	 (8,308)	 1,226,692

Non-controlling
  Interests	 133,757	 –	 –	 133,757	 –	 133,757

Total Equity	 1,369,704	 (947)	 –	 1,368,757	 (8,308)	 1,360,449

Non-Current Liabilities

Payables	 7,083	 –	 –	 7,083	 –	 7,083
Long-Term Borrowings	 112,741	 –	 –	 112,741	 –	 112,741
Deferred Tax Liabilities	 56,176	 –	 –	 56,176	 (2,031)	 54,145

		  176,000	 –	 –	 176,000	 (2,031)	 173,969

Current Liabilities

Payables	 188,825	 (117)	 –	 188,708	 –	 188,708
Short-Term Borrowings	 108,436	 –	 –	 108,436	 –	 108,436
Derivative Liability	 2,351	 –	 –	 2,351	 –	 2,351
Current Tax Liabilities	 359	 –	 –	 359	 –	 359

		  299,971	 (117)	 –	 299,854	 –	 299,854

Total Liabilities	 475,971	 (117)	 –	 475,854	 (2,031)	 473,823

TOTAL EQUITY
  AND LIABILITIES	 1,845,675	 (1,064)	 –	 1,844,611	 (10,339)	 1,834,272

188  Annual Report 2018  Mega First Corporation Berhad

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

47.	T RANSITION TO THE MFRS FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

	 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from first time adoption of MFRSs including application
of the new accounting standards to the Company’s statement of financial position on 1 January 2017:-

			   As Reported
			   At 31.12.2016	 MFRS 15	O ther	 At 1.1.2017
			   FRSs	 Adjustments	 Adjustments	 MFRSs
COMPANY		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
				N   ote 47.2	N ote 47.3

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant And Equipment		  4,687	 –	 –	 4,687
Land Use Rights		  9,923	 –	 2,779	 12,702
Project Development Expenditure	 1,196	 (1,196)	 –	 –
Subsidiaries		  455,868	 –	 –	 455,868
Investment In Quoted Shares		  2,665	 –	 –	 2,665

			   474,339	 (1,196)	 2,779	 475,922

Current Assets

Receivables		  153,964	 1,196	 (2,779)	 152,381
Bank Balances And Deposits		  134,715	 –	 –	 134,715

			   288,679	 1,196	 (2,779)	 287,096

TOTAL ASSETS		  763,018	 –	 –	 763,018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share Capital		  401,900	 –	 –	 401,900
Treasury Shares		  (30,046)	 –	 –	 (30,046)
Reserves		  332,309	 –	 –	 332,309

Equity Attributable To Owners
 O f The Company/Total Equity	 704,163	 –	 –	 704,163

Current Liabilities

Payables		  58,855	 –	 –	 58,855
Short-Term Borrowings		  –	 –	 –	 –

Total Liabilities		  58,855	 –	 –	 58,855

TOTAL EQUITY
  AND LIABILITIES		  763,018	 –	 –	 763,018

Mega First Corporation Berhad  Annual Report 2018  189

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

47.	T RANSITION TO THE MFRS FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

	 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from first time adoption of MFRSs including application
of the new accounting standards to the Company’s statements of financial position on 31 December 2017
and 1 January 2018:-

		  As
		  Reported At			   Restated At
		  31.12.2017	 MFRS 15	O ther	 31.12.2017	 MFRS 9	 At 1.1.2018
		  FRSs	 Adjustments	 Adjustments	 MFRSs	 Adjustments	 MFRSs
COMPANY	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
			N   ote 47.2	N ote 47.3		N  ote 47.1

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant
  And Equipment	 5,801	 –	 –	 5,801	 –	 5,801
Land Use Rights	 9,923	 –	 3,384	 13,307	 –	 13,307
Project Development
  Expenditure	 601	 (601)	 –	 –	 –	 –
Subsidiaries	 645,649	 –	 –	 645,649	 –	 645,649
Investment In
  Quoted Shares	 2,255	 –	 –	 2,255	 –	 2,255

		  664,229	 (601)	 3,384	 667,012	 –	 667,012

Current Assets

Receivables	 178,207	 601	 (3,384)	 175,424	 (646)	 174,778
Bank Balances
  And Deposits	 514	 –	 –	 514	 –	 514

		  178,721	 601	 (3,384)	 175,938	 (646)	 175,292

TOTAL ASSETS	 842,950	 –	 –	 842,950	 (646)	 842,304

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share Capital	 524,005	 –	 –	 524,005	 –	 524,005
Treasury Shares	 (30,046)	 –	 –	 (30,046)	 –	 (30,046)
Reserves	 248,489	 –	 –	 248,489	 (646)	 247,843

Equity Attributable To
 O wners Of The
 C ompany/Total Equity	 742,448	 –	 –	 742,448	 (646)	 741,802

Current Liabilities

Payables	 59,541	 –	 –	 59,541	 –	 59,541
Short-Term Borrowings	 40,961	 –	 –	 40,961	 –	 40,961

Total Liabilities	 100,502	 –	 –	 100,502	 –	 100,502

TOTAL EQUITY
  AND LIABILITIES	 842,950	 –	 –	 842,950	 (646)	 842,304

190  Annual Report 2018  Mega First Corporation Berhad

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS [cont’d]

47.	T RANSITION TO THE MFRS FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

47.1	 MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

	 On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted MFRS 9 which is effective for annual periods beginning on or
after 1 January 2018.

	 Under FRSs, financial assets and financial liabilities were accounted for under FRS 139 ‘Financial
Instrument: Recognition and Measurement’. Upon transition to MFRSs, the Group adopted MFRS 9
‘Financial Instruments’ (“MFRS 9”), requiring the Group to review the classification and measurement